which include adjustments that have the effect of presenting such pro forma financial data under US GAAP. The unaudited pro forma financial
data are presented for illustrative purposes and are not necessarily indicative of the historical results that would have occurred had Watson Wyatt
Holdings included the European business during these time periods or the future results that may be achieved after the acquisition. The
unaudited pro forma financial data, and the accompanying notes, should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Watson
Wyatt Holdings and Watson Wyatt LLP, including the accompanying notes.

104

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

138

Watson Wyatt Holdings
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheets

as of December 31, 2004
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Watson Wyatt
Holdings
December
31, 2004

$

Watson
Wyatt LLP
October 31,

2004
$*

Watson Wyatt LLP
Reclassifications

$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$
Pro Forma

$

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 135,082 $ 6,382 $ 44,896 $ (38,045)(L) $ 68,446

2,662  (I)
(164,531)(O)

(8,000)(N)
90,000  (O)

Investments�short-term deposits � 44,896 (44,896) � �
Trade debtors/accrued income � 140,741 (140,741) � �
Receivables from clients:

Billed, net of allowances 90,678 � 70,880 � 161,558
Unbilled, net of allowances 53,880 � 52,664 � 106,544

144,558 � 123,544 � 268,102

Deferred income taxes 11,224 � � � 11,224
Other current assets 36,407 � 16,802 (608)(A) 52,601

Total current assets 327,271 192,019 (395) (118,522) 400,373

Investment in affiliates 33,386 3,457 � (23,918)(B) 2,965
(2,662)(I)
(7,298)(D)

Fixed assets, net 75,343 15,318 � � 90,661
Deferred income taxes 55,098 � 395 17,118  (F) 72,611
Intangible assets 445 2,986 � 191,300  (K) 194,731
Goodwill 21,609 5,286 247,164  (Q) 274,059
Other assets 6,148 287 � (1,157)(E) 5,278

Total assets $ 519,300 $ 219,353 $ �$ 302,025 $ 1,040,678

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
including discretionary compensation $ 90,098 $ 57,483 � (8,528)(L) 139,053
Amounts owed to members � 94,068 � (29,517)(L) 89,820

(15,984)(J)
41,253  (J)

Income taxes payable 10,232 � � � 10,232

Total current liabilities 100,330 151,551 � (12,776) 239,105

Accrued retirement benefits 102,403 � 1,162 15,336  (E) 118,901
Deferred rent and accrued lease losses 10,402 � � � 10,402
Deferred income taxes 347 112 � (112)(F) 347
Borrowings � � � 90,000  (O) 90,000
Note payable to Watson Wyatt Holdings � 26,214 � (26,214)(D) �
Other noncurrent liabilities 31,512 26,110 11,277 � 68,899
Provisions for liabilities and charges � 12,439 (12,439) � �

Total liabilities 244,994 216,426 � 66,234 527,654

Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

139

Watson Wyatt
Holdings
December
31, 2004

$

Watson
Wyatt LLP
October 31,

2004
$*

Watson Wyatt LLP
Reclassifications

$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$
Pro Forma

$

Stockholders' equity
Class A common stock, par value $.01 334 � � 91  (O) 425
Additional paid-in capital 148,780 � � 238,627  (O) 387,407
Treasury stock, at cost (20,148) � � � (20,148)
Retained earnings 145,626 (35,846) � 35,846  (P) 145,626
Revaluation reserve � 2,387 � (2,387)(P) �
Other reserves � 41,253 � (41,253)(J) �
Minority interest equity � (4,867) � 4,867  (C) �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (286) � � � (286)

Total stockholders' equity 274,306 2,927 � 235,791 513,024

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 519,300 $ 219,353 $ �$ 302,025 $ 1,040,678

*
Represents the Watson Wyatt LLP Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements after adjustment to US GAAP and conversion to
the US dollar, as illustrated on the following page.

Represents reclassifications required to conform Watson Wyatt LLP's balances entitled "Investments: short term deposits" and "Trade debtors / accrued
income" to the appropriate Watson Wyatt Holdings financial statement line items.

105

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

140

Watson Wyatt LLP Balance Sheets
Unaudited UK to US GAAP Reconciliation

as of October 31, 2004
(in thousands)

Watson Wyatt LLP
UK GAAP

£(1)

Watson Wyatt LLP
Adjustments

£(2)

Watson Wyatt LLP
US GAAP

£(3)
Watson Wyatt LLP

$(4)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents £ 3,471 £ �£ 3,471 $ 6,382
Investments�short-term deposits 24,417 � 24,417 44,896
Trade debtors/accrued income 76,229 315 76,544 140,741
Pension prepayment 6,945 (6,945) � �

Total current assets 111,062 (6,630) 104,432 192,019

Investment in affiliates 1,880 � 1,880 3,457
Fixed assets, net 8,331 � 8,331 15,318
Deferred income taxes � � � �
Intangible assets 14 1,610 1,624 2,986
Goodwill 2,231 644 2,875 5,286
Other assets � 156 156 287

Total assets £123,518 £(4,220) £119,298 $ 219,353

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities,
including discretionary compensation £ 30,207 £ 1,056 £ 31,263 $ 57,483
Amounts owed to members 34,982 16,178 51,160 94,068

Total current liabilities 65,189 17,234 82,423 151,551

Deferred income taxes � 61 61 112
Note payable to Watson Wyatt Holdings 14,257 � 14,257 26,214
Other noncurrent liabilities � 14,200 14,200 26,110
Provisions for liabilities and charges 6,765 � 6,765 12,439

Total liabilities 86,211 31,495 117,706 216,426

Commitments and contingencies

Members' interests
Retained earnings � (19,495) (19,495) (35,846)
Members' capital 16,178 (16,178) � �
Revaluation reserve 1,298 � 1,298 2,387
Other reserves 22,436 � 22,436 41,253
Minority interest equity (2,605) (42) (2,647) (4,867)

Total stockholders' equity 37,307 (35,715) 1,592 2,927

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity £ 123,518 £ (4,220) £ 119,298 $ 219,353

(1)
Represents the Watson Wyatt LLP financial statements presented in UK GAAP in pounds sterling as presented in the Watson Wyatt LLP Unaudited
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and notes included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

141

(2)
Represents adjustments necessary to convert the Watson Wyatt LLP financial statements from UK GAAP to US GAAP. See Note 14 to the Watson
Wyatt LLP Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

(3)
Reflects the Watson Wyatt LLP Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements on a US GAAP basis in pounds sterling.

(4)
Reflects the Watson Wyatt LLP Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements on a US GAAP basis after translation to US dollars.

106

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

142

Watson Wyatt Holdings
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended December 31, 2004
(in thousands, except per share data)

Watson Wyatt
Holdings

July 1, 2004 �
December 31,

2004
$

Watson Wyatt
LLP

May 1, 2004 �
October 31,

2004
$*

Watson Wyatt
LLP

Reclassifications
$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$
Pro Forma

$

Revenue $ 351,240 $ 225,421 $ 40 $ (2,658)(A) $ 574,043

Costs of providing services:
Salaries and employee benefits 192,270 120,488 (13,036) 24,651(H) 324,373
Professional and subcontracted services 23,523 7,832 (1,491) (2,658)(A) 27,206
Occupancy, communications
and other 52,001 45,353 (11,005) 473(R) 85,833

(989)(D)
General and administrative expenses 36,369 � 25,572 � 61,941
Depreciation and amortization 9,493 5,247 � 4,268(K) 19,008

313,656 178,920 40 25,745 518,361

Income from operations 37,584 46,501 � (28,403) 55,682
Income from affiliates 4,930 (162) � (4,023)(B) 581

(164)(C)
Interest income (expense), net 862 1,303 � (1,975)(M) (1,498)

(1,688)(O)
Other non-operating income (28) � � � (28)

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 43,348 47,642 � (36,253) 54,737
Provision for income taxes 18,542 (133) � 3,391(G) 21,800

Income from continuing operations $ 24,806 $ 47,775 $ �$ (39,644) $ 32,937

Basic earnings per share: $ 0.76 $ 0.79
Diluted earnings per share: $ 0.76 $ 0.79

Weighted average shares of common
stock, basic 32,437 9,091(S) 41,528

Weighted average shares of common
stock, diluted 32,737 9,091(S) 41,828

*
Represents the Watson Wyatt LLP Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements after adjustment to US GAAP
and conversion to the US dollar, as illustrated on the following page.

Represents reclassifications to extract general and administrative expenses from the Watson Wyatt LLP Unaudited Interim Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements in order to conform to Watson Wyatt Holdings' presentation.

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

143

107

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

144

Watson Wyatt LLP Statements of Operations
UK to US GAAP Reconciliation

Six Months Ended October 31, 2004
(in thousands)

Watson Wyatt LLP
UK GAAP

£(1)

Watson Wyatt LLP
Adjustments

£(2)

Watson Wyatt LLP
US GAAP

£(3)
Watson Wyatt LLP

$(4)

Revenue £ 123,754 £ 192(5) £ 123,946 $ 225,421

Costs of providing services:
Salaries and employee
benefits 66,287 (37)(6) 66,250 120,488
Professional and
subcontracted services 4,506 (200)(7) 4,306 7,832
Occupancy, communications
and other 25,094 (157)(8) 24,937 45,353
Depreciation and
amortization 2,756 129(9) 2,885 5,247

98,643 (265) 98,378 178,920

Income from operations 25,111 457 25,568 46,501
Income from affiliates (3) (86)(10) (89) (162)
Interest income 716 � 716 1,303

Income from continuing
operations before income taxes 25,824 371 26,195 47,642
Provision for income taxes (64) (9)(11) (73) (133)

Income from continuing
operations £ 25,888 £ 380 £ 26,268 $ 47,775

(1)
These figures are derived from the Watson Wyatt LLP Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in
this proxy/prospectus and have been reclassified to conform to the presentation of Watson Wyatt Holdings' statement of operations.

(2)
Represents adjustments necessary to convert the Watson Wyatt LLP financial statements from UK GAAP to US GAAP. For an
explanation of these adjustments, see notes (5) through (11) below and Note 14 to the Watson Wyatt LLP Unaudited Interim
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

(3)

[…]

This adjustment reflects the amortization of the costs of developing software under US GAAP that had previously been fully expensed
under UK GAAP.

(10)
Income from affiliates � £ (86)

Adjustments in respect of the minority interest relate solely to the minority's share of other adjustments between UK and US GAAP
described above.

(11)
Provision for income taxes � £ (9)

The adjustments in respect of deferred tax relate solely to the tax effect of the other adjustments between UK and US GAAP described
above. Since taxation on the profits of Watson Wyatt LLP is solely the responsibility of the individual members, no tax expense or
benefit is reported for adjustments related to Watson Wyatt LLP. Tax benefits have been recognized for the corporate subsidiaries only
where there is sufficient evidence that the benefit will be realized in the future.

110

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

148

Watson Wyatt Holdings
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

Year Ended June 30, 2004
(in thousands, except per share data)

Watson Wyatt
Holdings

July 1, 2003 �
June 30, 2004

$

Watson Wyatt
LLP

May 1, 2003 �
April 30, 2004

$*

Watson Wyatt
LLP

Reclassifications
$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$
Pro Forma

$

Revenue $ 702,005 $ 417,142 $ 289 $ (7,017)(A) $ 1,112,419

Costs of providing services:
Salaries and employee benefits 396,775 228,022 (25,157) 38,903  (H) 638,543
Professional and subcontracted
services 49,159 19,328 (2,716) (7,017)(A) 58,754
Occupancy, communications and
other 105,459 83,341 (24,111) 945  (R) 163,885

(1,749)(D)
General and administrative
expenses 63,631 � 52,273 � 115,904
Depreciation and amortization 18,511 10,905 � 8,535  (K) 37,951

633,535 341,596 289 39,617 1,015,037

Income from operations 68,470 75,546 � (46,634) 97,382
Income from affiliates 7,109 812 � (4,869)(B) 2,234

(818)(C)
Interest income (expense), net 743 1,543 � (2,174)(M) (3,263)

(3,375)(O)
Other non-operating income 6,222 � � � 6,222

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 82,544 77,901 � (57,870) 102,575
Provision for income taxes 32,605 659 � 8,972  (G) 42,236

Income from continuing operations $ 49,939 $ 77,242 $ �$ (66,842) $ 60,339

Basic earnings per share $ 1.52 $ 1.44
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.50 $ 1.43

Weighted average shares of common
stock, basic 32,866 9,091  (S) 41,957

Weighted average shares of common
stock, diluted 33,207 9,091  (S) 42,298

*
Represents the Watson Wyatt LLP Consolidated Financial Statements after adjustment to US GAAP and conversion to the US dollar,
as illustrated on the following page.

Represents reclassifications to extract general and administrative expenses from the Watson Wyatt LLP Consolidated Financial
Statements in order to conform to Watson Wyatt Holdings' presentation.

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

149

111

Edgar Filing: WATSON WYATT & CO HOLDINGS - Form S-4

150

Watson Wyatt LLP Statements of Operations
UK to US GAAP Reconciliation

Year Ended April 30, 2004
(in thousands)

Watson Wyatt
LLP UK GAAP

£(1)

Watson Wyatt
LLP Adjustments

£(2)

Watson Wyatt
LLP US GAAP

£(3)
Watson Wyatt LLP

$(4)

Revenue £ 242,252 £ 118  (5) £ 242,370 $ 417,142

Costs of providing services:
Salaries and employee
benefits 129,322 3,164  (6) 132,486 228,022
Professional and
subcontracted services 11,045 185  (7) 11,230 19,328
Occupancy, communications
and other 48,563 (140)(8) 48,423 83,341
Depreciation and
amortization 6,493 (157)(9) 6,336 10,905

195,423 3,052 198,475 341,596

Income from operations 46,829 (2,934) 43,895 75,546
Income from affiliates 279 193  (10) 472 812
Interest income 896 � 896 1,543

Income from continuing
operations before income taxes 48,004 (2,741) 45,263 77,901
Provision for income taxes 462 (78)(11) 384 659

Income from continuing
operations £ 47,542 £ (2,663) £ 44,879 $ 77,242

(1)
These figures are derived from the Watson Wyatt LLP Consolidated Financial Statements included in this proxy/prospectus and have
been reclassified to conform to the presentation of Watson Wyatt Holdings' statement of operations.

(2)
Represents adjustments necessary to convert the Watson Wyatt LLP financial statements from UK GAAP to US GAAP. For an
explanation of these adjustments, see notes (5) through (11) below and Note 26 to the Watson Wyatt LLP Consolidated Financial
Statements included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

(3)
Reflects the Watson Wyatt LLP Consolidated Financial Statements on a US GAAP basis in pounds sterling.